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Tooele Valley RPO Minutes 

Tooele City Hall, 90 North Main, Tooele, Utah 

March 9, 2020, 1:30 PM 

Complete audio recording available on request. 

1. Approve December 9 , 2019 Minutes (0:30)

Mayor Brent Marshall, Motion 
Commissioner Kendall Thomas, 2nd 
Approved. 

2. Transit Study and Area Corridor Study Updates (1:30)
Grant Farnsworth of UDOT reported that the kick-off meeting for the Area Corridor Study will be
held soon.  Data collection has been occurring to help inform the Study.

Levi Roberts of UTA said that the next steering committee meeting for the Transit Feasibility
Study will be held on March 18.  The focus will be to review open house results and existing
conditions.

3. Tooele Valley CMAQ Application Review (10:28)
Lisa Zundel reviewed the three applications that had been received for Tooele Valley Congestion
Mitigation Air Quality funding.  Mayor Brent Marshall and James Waltz of Grantsville discussed
the need for, and details associated with, the three projects.  Elden Bingham of UDOT noted that
FHWA determines the eligibility of projects and Wayne Bennion of WFRC distributed a handout
(attached) identifying the federal funds, local match, and air quality benefit for each of the
projects.  There is approximately $870,000 currently available in Tooele Valley CMAQ funds.
Mayor Winn made a motion (33:40) that the RPO recommend that UDOT provide CMAQ funds
for the two sidewalk projects, James Waltz seconded the motion, and the RPO voted to approve
the motion.  Mayor Marshall made a motion that at the next meeting, the RPO receive
information about whether the proposed property along SR-138 could be used for a park and
ride lot.  Commissioner Thomas seconded the motion and the RPO voted to approve the
motion.

4. Midvalley Highway Update (45:00)
Oanh Le-Spradlin of UDOT reported that surcharge material will continue to be hauled through
the first week of June, after which the material will be allowed to settle for several months.  The
I-80 westbound auxiliary lane project is out to bid and construction is anticipated to start this
summer.
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5. I-80 Bridge Replacements Update  (53:51)
Pat Kalisz of Granite Construction reported on the status of this UDOT project.  Detailed finishing
work is expected over the next few months on the SR-36 bridge.  For the Black Rock bridges,
traffic is anticipated to be switched to the new westbound bridge in early summer, while the
eastbound bridge is replaced.

6. Legislative Update (55:32)
Wayne distributed a summary of Senate Bill 150 regarding transportation governance and
funding amendments.  He will make sure that those who have not been receiving WFRC’s
legislative updates and bill tracker are added to the distribution list.

7. Other Business  (59:37)
The deadline for applications for the Utah Outdoor Recreation Grants is March 20.

8. Next Meeting  (1:04:53)
June 8, 2020

Adjourn (1:05:30)
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Attendance Roll 
Tooele Valley RPO    

Date      March 9, 2020  __ 
Please check your name or add it to the list below and update your contact information if needed. 

√ Name Organization Phone E-mail

X Bennion, Wayne WFRC 801.773.5559 wbennion@wfrc.org 

Billings, Kip WFRC 801.773.5559 kbillings@wfrc.org 

X Bingham, Elden UDOT 801.870.4024 eldenbingham@utah.gov 

Binnebose, Brianna UDOT 801.597.5128 bbinnebose@pennapowers.co
m 

Bolser, Jim Tooele City 435.843.2132 jimb@tooelecity.org 

Clausing, Kim Tooele County Health kclausing@tooelehealth.org 

Custer, Rachelle Tooele County rcuster@tooeleco.org 

X Farnsworth, Grant UDOT gfarnsworth@utah.gov 

Hanson, Laura UTA 801.237.1933 lhanson@rideuta.com 

X Hansen,  Paul Tooele City 435.843.2132 paulh@tooelecity.org 

Houghton, Jerry Tooele County 435.843.3180 jhoughton@tooeleco.org 

X Kalisz, Pat Granite Const./UDOT Pat.kalisz@gcinc.com 

Koellner, Hillary UDOT Region 2 801.869.0555 hkoellner@utah.gov 

X LeSpradlin, Oanh UDOT 801.975.4819 oanhle@utah.gov 

Losee, Jason Tooele County 435.843.3250 jlosee@tooelco.org 

Mahoney, Holly UTA 801.237.1994 hmahoney@rideuta.com 

X Marshall, Brent Grantsville City bmarshall@grantsvilleut.gov 

X Miller, Jeff Tooele County jcmiller@tooeleco.org 

Morton, Cissy Tooele County 435.843.4115 pmorton@tooelehealth.org 

Phillips, Melissa UDOT, HDR 801.707.0294 Melissa.phillips@hdrinc.com 

X Roberts, Levi UTA lroberts@rideuta.com 
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Samuel, Courtney UDOT Region 2 801.866.8088 csamuel@utah.gov 

Smith, Brad Horrocks Engineers 801.763.5282 brads@horrocks.com 

Steinvorth, Walt UDOT – Planning 801.243.4971 msteinvorth@utah.gov 

Taylor, Joe UTA jtaylor@rideuta.com 

X Thomas, Kendall Tooele County 
Commission 

kthomas@tooelco.org 

X Tripp, Tom Tooele County 
Commission 

ttripp@tooeleco.org 

Vonarath, Khaisy UDOT 801.414.9061 kvonarath@utah.gov 

X Waltz, James Grantsville City jwaltz@grantsvilleut.gov 

X Winn, Debbie Tooele City dwinn@tooelecity.org 

Young, Tracy UTA 801.287.3220 tyoung@rideuta.com 

X Zundel, Lisa UDOT 801.975.4827 lzundel@utah.gov 

Zwerin, Jamie Tooele Aging Services 435.277.2465 jzwerin@tooelehealth.org 
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Emissions
Federal Funds Benefit/

Sponsor Project Name Project Description Total Cost Requested Local Match Cost
Grantsville Durfee Street Construct sidewalk on the south side of Durfee $328,000 $305,794 $22,206 7.8

Sidewalk Street, from Willow Street to LDS Chapel
Grantsville South Quirk Street Construct sidewalk on the east side of Quirk $228,000 $212,564 $15,436 8.3

Sidewalk Street, from Pear Street to Durfee Street
Grantsville Grantsville East Construct Park & Ride lot west of Lamb Lane, $482,000 $449,369 $32,631 37.9

Park & Ride north of SR-138
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